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. UNITED STATES ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
oave-  August 10, 1979 Aa
suouzeT:  Analytical Rasults; Data Sot Others 462 Semples frem Saukvillc/, "b<

Organic Lab Szctien, CRL

vo: Donmald [laddox, Chief
Technical Support Soction

" Thru: Curtis Ross, Dircctor GA«‘Z
Central Ragional Laboratory

rron.  Emilio Sturiro, Chicf leegr&wfc /7[.,, e. S’(uww )//se ‘
.9

This i1s to inform you that a multiccrponent organic matrix tas dotected
in scmple 479-PV02541.  The matrix ccnsists of at leacs fourteon come
ponants; cech ccmponant is precont at less than 5 prd.

The seple vas subjected to gas cﬁrratcjrap.ﬂc tith 1o dend 122ticn
dotection and to ¢as cnrmatograr.ﬂc/m" spaetral n:ﬂ,/..i e rocults
indicata that thn organic matrix procant in the soonle ara it dea o
gacolina, fr2l oils or othor matural hydrocardsas. .v-*"ﬂrxrv. nen2 of
the cemponants contain ch'lorir'~ or other helogzns, Th2 mass spactral data
indicates. that th2c2 cempononts may Lo a]ccaol or ccctates. e bofling
point of th2 mixtura ranges freo 150° to °C. :

U2 have precently eazehad the point thera lars? coounts of rasguress ora
rocded to mike any furthor pregrass on the 1d~nt1fic1t1c1 of any of tha .
cc'*por*':t' in tha matrix. U2 bave therefors, at this 3172, coased cue
effortsy hewaver, all of the mass spactral data is savad C'l ceonuter t:;:a -
50 that it can B2 ratrieved at ary time for ro-analysis. :

17 you have any quoasticns regarding these c—mly::s. plcace €all o2 at
(312) 353-8370.
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August 14, 1979

Mr. Michael Harrigan

1he Village of Saukvillo
100 S. Main

Saukville, Visconsin 53080

Dear Mr. Harrigen:

Results bf tho saples collected in Saukville on July 11, 1979 have becn
jnconclusive, as I jndicated to you in our phone coenversation. In dis-
cussions with laboratory personnel, it was decided that duc to tho na-
ture of the compounds present, further effort as to the identity of

tne corpounds is not warranted. . The compound breaks dovn in the courss
of analysis, making jdentification extrenely difficult. However, lab-
oratory persormel did indicate several characteristics of the corpound
which may be of interest. The compound is actually a rulticormonent nix-
ture vhich does not appear to be chlorinated, nor does it appear to bo

a hydrecarben such as gasoline or fuel oil. It docs not appear to bo
of natural origin cither. I will forvard a copy of tho Teport w3 To<
ceivoe fron tho laboratory. _

The analyscs done to date, vhich yiclded useful information, wvere a
antitative analysis by gas chramatography of o sarple which was TO-
rigerated and analyzed very soon aftor collection. The characteris-
tics identified were found primarily by extraction of the sctivated
carbon sanples which were collected concurrently with the water sarples.

1f you are unable to solve your problems and need further assistanco,
pleaso contact md at (312) 353-2151.

Sincerely,

Dermis Beckmamm
Environmental Engineor
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. trTeToTIC REPORT
. gF.bhu . UATER CONTAMINATICH .
AT SrE v T TUKVILLE, WISCOUSIN - ‘
S
THE WAZARCT © . INVESTIGATIONS SECTIOH

SURVEILLANCE 00 3 G?VISIOH - REGION ¥, U.S. EPA

LOCAL GOVERITIENT

Villagz of Saukvillc

100 South !lain Street
Saukville, Hisconsin 53020
Telephone: (414) 284-9423

DATE OF INSPECTION

“July 29, 1920
PARTICIPANTS

Village of Saukviliz

Tichael C. Harmicon. ! _wigtrator
Jerry Dickran, Cnt. "o o

State of Uiscenst .
Ted sosch, Chit: - (418) 257-6939
Romolo Diano, Environm.utal Enginecer - 414; 257-4424
James R. Reyburn, Investigator - (214) 257-4408

U.S. EPA - Region V
Richard €. toice, Chemical Engineer - (312; 885-6220
Karen A. Yaldvogel, Environmantal Engincer - (312) 886-3345

03JECTIVE

Deternine ccuse ¢ O ~~+ §in the Village of saukville Heil llo. 2 as
requested in a rorsron. o to Uillicn Sandars from Dale S. Bryson.
- ¥

DISCUSSICH fD €385, 7773

s

As noted in my i 150 mermorandum, there is presently no jimnediate
wa1l contaminaticn .- 7 because Hell No. 4 is on line and \ell tlo. 2
{s being used soiciy '~ non-contact cooling water by Freeman Chemical
Company. o

The attached well logs ray give a trained person an idea of the prob-
ability that surface water would reach the well water aquifer.

e e e i i e T
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VI.  SEIPLES COLLECTED | ' .
0a July 29, 1900 seooles tare collected frea each Village of Satkville
t211 as follews: o
SAITLE
et ) § v VELL [nEN 1zl Ust
£OV310501 8:45 a.n. 1 Back up for 1211 [, 4
£oVv318502 9:C0 a.n. 2 I'cn-contact ccoling water for
Froeeman Chonical
- E0VBICDO2 9:00 a.n. 2 6 a. & o 0 a 6 o086
£oVv31Cs03 9:320 a.n. 3 Back o to 211544 1
€0V310s01 9:45 a.n. 4 fain 211 {or drinking mater
Sarples vare collected throvsh spouts at each pury house after purgin)
five nminutes. Required U.S. EPA and Viar controct semdling cnd praserva-
tion techniquas ware follcwad. (hatals ware analyzed by th2 Dzgica V Contral
Regional Laboratory, and organics by the Viar contract laboratsry.
VII.  SIFIPLE RESULTS
The amalytical results are attachad. {lo benzen2 or trichloro2tuylon2 vas
; datected. OF the ratals only iron and mangznese conecatraticns cculd be
% considered high. Of th2 organics cnly mathylen2 chicric?, chlorororn ond
{ bis {2-cthylhaxyl) phthalate wore above the Cateetabin Tinits. a2
: rathylena chlorid2 and chloroforn o2asurinanis shauld b2 n27iscizd bocouse
those paromaters ware quantificd at roariy the same Yeual dn the Disnk
(e0vB1CR05). The bis (2-cthylhexyl) phthalate mzasurinant shanid 207y D2
roglected bacause, even though it was quantificd at 51 vo/1 i 5702
COVBICD02, it was not dotected in the duplicate scmole cOTIICITY. I
additicn, bis (2-cthylhaxyl) phthalate is often picked vd e 1eize™nry
; or scmpling apparatus. ‘ .
; VIII. CO:CLUSIONS |
Our analytical results did not d2ternin? any organic pollutants o b2
present in th2 Village of Sautville w2115, .
Attachmants:
1. [ap :

2. fnalytical Rosults

s 3. t'21 Logs

n../,,,.-f‘ P’P[’O;f; 5’, ,:_;: L SRR |
pfeionct & Lcee Y /50




5 s B B B A L

P o
B L A b b B ot o o &

P e

r) S e el Nt e A0 227

100 SOUTH MAIN STREET
SAUKVILLE, WISCONSIN 53080

(414) 284-942)

December 11, 1580 375-1884 (Metro)

HISTORY OF EFFORTS TO RESOLVE WATER CONTAMINATION
PROBLEM{S AT WELL #2.

Fobruary, 1979 - Complaints were received by the Village concerning odor of the
drinking water. The Village raquested the D.N.R. to sample all wells
to deternine the source of the probdlen.

27, February, 1979 - D.N.R. responded in a letter indicating that the source of
the odor problen scemed to be Well #2. Mr. T. Boach of the D.N.R.
reconmended using Well #2 only when necessary to maintain pressure
during high demand. DNR could not identify the nature or source of
contaninent at that tine.

28 February 1979 - The Village quit pumping water from Well #2 and took this well
conpletely off of the Village supply systen. ’

23 March 1979 - DNR required chemicel ctorage lists frem Freeman Chemical Corp.,
Tri-Par 0il and Saukville Feeds.

11 April 1979 - D.N.R. phoned to indicate samples of Villege water had been
referred to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for testing.

19 April 1979 - Village of Saukville Well #3 developed a coupling separation and
had to be taken out of service. Well #2 had to bs turned back on to
raintain pressure until Well #3 was repaired.

23 April, 1979 - Letter received from Freeman Chemical indicating that they had

tested Well #2 water and could find no compounds connected with their
operation.

26 April 1979 - Repairs to Well #3 completed and Well #2 was taken out of service.
Well #2 has not been used for drinking water in Saukville since this date.

27 April 1979 - Village Administrator's weekly memo distributed to all media.
Recapped all of above inforration through this date.

31 May 1979 - Village of Saukville broke ground for a new well and pumphouse #b.

4 June 1979 - Letter from Joseph Harrison of E.P.A. indicated initial sanmples of
water showed no organics present in a significant amount. Bottles were

nmailed to Village for ccllection of additional samples. Samples were
malled to E.P.A. on June 5, 1979. -

7 June 1979 - Saukville Engineeras Ruekert & Mielke conducted an aeration experiment
and test to determine if odor could be remcved by this method. Test
results showed aeration to be marginally effective in removing odor. Plans
were made to test purification with activated carbon filtration.

11 June 1979 - Dr. William Keck, Expert in underground water hydrology from Universi-

of Michigan was flown to Saukville at Village expense to analyze the flow
of groundwater and recommend aciion on identification and containment of
contaninent at Well #2. He recommended turning the well back on and
punping the water to waste i1f necessary to draw any contaminent from the
area to Well #2 and prevent it from spreading elsewhere in the underground
Water supply. He said that based on the nmatural flow of underground water,

it was highly unlikely that the pollutant would spread to other wells
in Saukville.

12 June 1979 - Village began pumping Well #2 to waste (not for consumption) per

Dr. Keck's recommendation.

27 June 1979 - Ruekert & Mielke conducted experiments with activiated carbon
- filtration which were successful in removing odor from Well #2. However,
the enginecers reported that rather than perrmanent charcoal filtration,

it would be more cost effective to construct a new main from Well #2 to
Fraeman Chariecal Carn £or 112 na nancenntnent ceamnldne trnd ne

| o F R




¢ v vwa e - sevesns 4&&‘-9*‘4‘ 64 wusln r'epurvead Lthat Vlllag d he.ve
inadequate pumping =mcity with Well /2 off. D.N.R. su s liniting
water supply or immediate connection to Freeman of Well #2.

11 July 1979 - Dennis Beckman from E.P.A. visited Saukville and met with Village
and D.N.R. officiala. He collocted carbon sanples which had Well #2 water
eaturation and raw water sanples from Well #2. Drove them back to Chicago.

© 2% July 1979 - Village Officials met with officinls of Freeran Chenical Corp. and
Village indicated that water supply was limited without Well 2 - that
Freezan as largest user would have to be shut off so that residential
users could be supplied. Frecman Chenical agreed to pay for tke cost of

having a rain installed to punp Well /2 water directly to Freecman for
non-contact cooling water.

™ August 1979 - Lotter from Dennis Beckmann of E.P.A. indicated thkat results of
sanplea taken on 7/11/80 wore inconclusive. Beckmann stated that "due
to the nature of compounds present, further effort as to identity of the
conpounds not warranted ". A pemo attached fron the E.P.A. lab indicated
that they had ceased efforts of identification of compound at that time.

4 September 1979 - D.N.R. approved water rmain oxtension to Freeran Chenmical Corp.
Construction started in November.

8 Novenber 1979 - D.H.R. letter of Ted Bosch indicates threshold odor tests vere
run on all wells. Contaminent had increased at Well #2 at that tipme.

By continuously pumping Well 2, Well #1 was protected according to the
D.N.R. ‘

29 Novenmber 1979 - Well #/2 connection to Freeran Chenical Corp. completed. All Well
: 72 vater is now punped directly to Freeman Chemical Corp.

11 January 1980 - Check for $20,259.21 received fronm Freeman Chenical Corp. for
cost of installing new main.

15 January 1980 -~ Edwin 2ylstra of the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency visited
Saukville to take additional sanples of Well #2 water. Sandra S.
Ganderbring, Director of the Enforcement Division of E.P.A. had requosted
"priority sanmpling" of the Village Well #2 water. Village Adnministrator
contacted Mr. Ed. DiDomenico of E.P.A. and was informed that a woman had

conplained to a "Congressman Eckerdt" about previous well problems and
that he had requested E.P.A. to check further.

13 February 1580 - Ted Boach of D.H.R. sent results of threshold odor tests run on
all Saukvillo wells. The test rosults showed that the "contanminant" is

still increasing at Woll /2 but that thero is no ovidonco of contenination
at any of the othor 3 nunicipal wella. :

16 February 1980 - Village of Saukville dedicates its new Woll #4% Pumphouse and
Reservoir. This well wasn put into sorvice and has been tested by all

agencies as safo. Tho additional capacity gonerated by this now focility
should meet the Villago noeds for .the next 10 yeara.

18 February 1980 - Received letter from Ed DiDomenico of E.P.A. indicating the results

of tests on water samples taken 1/15/80. Two organic compounds were
identified:

1. Benzene at 0.2 parts per billion level

2. Trichloroethylene at 0.5 parts per billion level
They did not have any indication as to where the compounds were coming
from at that time. Phone conversations with Mr. DiDaomenico indicated that
these quantities are not high enough to enforce action against and that
the E.P.A. could not prevent Freeman from discharging the non-contact
cooling water from Well #2 into the Milwiukee River at this level of
concentration and the carcinogistic effect was negligible at this Jevel.

19 February 1980 - Letter from E.P.A. of 2/18/80 was distributed to
Village President and made evailable to all membera of the
regular Village Board neeting on this date.

Village Board,
nedia at the

16 May 1980 - Ted Bosch of D.N.R. transmitted results of 5/12/80 threshold odor tests
on all wells. Bosch stated that "our results showed Wells 1,3 and 4 are

not contaminated. Well #2 1s still contaninated at approximately the
sane level". ver mmemneead

A .



Page 3 o ;
Saukville and collected samples of Well #2, Well #1 and Well #4 water. ?%ﬁﬁi
An inspection was also made of Freecan, Tri-Par and Saukville Feeds plants. 3
Village Administrator directed a letter to Ms. Sandra Ganderbring on this
date requesting results of all tests made on Saukville water samples.

23 September 1980 - Ted Bosch of D.N.R. reported that samples takem on September 8
indicated that the water quality in Well #2 was improving. He states that
%the last 2 tests have shcwn improvement in the water quality at Well #2.

& November 1980 - Milwaukee Journal rcported in the Accent North Section on the
contaminants in Well #2 water. This was included as part of a story on a
hearing for Freeman Chemical held by the D.N.R. re: discharging of non-
contact cooling water into the Milwaukee River. The Milwaukee Journal had
previously reported on Well #2 and E.P.A. tests on June 7, 1979 and
September &, 1979.

18 Noveamber 1980 - Bdwin Zystra of the E.P.A. visited Saukville and took water samples
from Well #1 and Well #2 for testing. :

26 November 1980 - Village received a letter from Ed DiDomenico of E.P.A. with test
results of samples taken in July of 1580. The results were inconclusive
because the contract lab which had done the tests did not analyze the
samples at the lower levels required. (The tenth of a part per billion
level) DiDomenico stated that a quicker turn around time would be
requested on the November 18 samples.

7 December 1980 - Milwaukee Journal reported on front page of Sunday Edition on an
unrelated "secret" cleanup of chemical waste in Washington County involving
Freeman Chemical and D.N.R.

8 Decemter 1980 - Village resident Mr. Heeren ccntacted Village Administrator for a
copy of E.P.A. test results on Well #2. He had several months previcusly
contacted the Village and had been given copies of this data. Indicated he
had lost same and wanted additional copies. Copies were provided as
requested.

10 December 1980 - Milwaukee Journal reported contacted Village Adminiatrator
regarding a conversation which he had with an "unidentified" Village
resident who had "just" obtained copies of E.P.A. test results from tke
Village Office. Resident felt that Journal should investigate same as it
could relate to Freeman Chemical Corp. Reporter described resident as a
very "excitable" individual. ;

10 December 1980 - Milwaukee Journal printed a story on front page heading "E.P.A.
FINDS TOXICS IN SAUKVILLE WATER." All of the information reported in the
Journal story had been previously released to the press in February of
1980. News stories had previously appeared citing the same informatior as
the Journal reported on this date. Story indicated that Berzene and
Trichloroethylene are cancer causing. It did not report what the risk
levels are nor whether the E.P.A. considers the concentration found to
be hazardous. It was also not made clear that the only well which was
affected by the contaminant was Well #2 and that the use of this well for
Human Consumption had been discontinued nearly 2 years previous (in

February of 1979).

! 11 December 1980 - Village Administrator contacted Donald Maddox Chief of the
Regionel Technical Support Section of E.P.A. in an effort to obtain
detailed information on the "cancer causing" effect of Benzenc and
Trichloroethylene. Maddox reported that the E.P.A. had no knowledge of
the cancer risk at the tenths of one part per billion level of these
compounds. (The February samples showed two tenths (0.2) of one part per
billion of Benzene and five tenths (0.5) of one part per billion of
Trichloroethylene. He stated that for Trichloroethylene the lowest
concentration of risk which has been determined is the 2 whole parts per
billion level (not tenths of 1 part). He stated that if 1,000,000 persons
were to consume 2 liters of water per day containing 2 parts per billion

of Trichloroethylene that one (1) of these people wouvld contract cancer.
Mrda 2a haoad an. Cacta an Yak anteada .




In the casc of Benzene (0.2 parts per billion found in Holl 2 water)tho
lowest concentration for which risk has been deternined ia the 1.5 parts
por billion level. Again, if 1,000,000 parsons consured 2 liters of water
per day containing 1.5 parts por billion of Penzene for their lifotice,
ono of these poople would contract cancer.

Village Adninistrator received several calls frea residents on this dato
indicating that they had read the story and got tho inmpressiocn that
contaninant wasstill in tho Village water supply. Village Adninistrator
contacted the Journal reporter oxpressing great concern over the atory
and Journal reporter agreed that it pay have baen nisinterpreted. He
stated that another story would appear on this date clearing up the
concerns which I had oxpressed. lNo atory appeared.

In addition to the above referenced tests the Village takes weekly water samples
and sends then to the State Laboratory of Hygene for bacteria testing. This
practice has been followed for years.




